RESOLUTION 1991-16

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH WOOSTER IRON & METAL, CO. FOR THE SALE OF THREE SCRAP (3) COACHES

WHEREAS, Coach No's 137, 7035, 7040 have been determined to be obsolete in accordance with the Authority's bus replacement policy; and

WHEREAS, the high bidder Northside Motors, Inc. has defaulted on the purchase of these three (3) coaches and the award rescinded; and

WHEREAS, the second highest bidder has agreed to the purchase of these three (3) coaches at his original bid price; and

WHEREAS, the bid of Wooster Iron & Metal Co. located at P.O. Box 173, Wooster, Ohio was received on the 12th day of September, 1990 for the total sale price of one thousand seven hundred seventy-three & 81/100 dollars (\$1,773.81):

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the bid of Wooster Iron & Metal, Co to be the highest responsive bid from a responsible bidder and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County,

Section 1. That the bid of Wooster Iron & Metal Co. for the sale of coaches 137, 7035, 7040 for a total purchase price of (\$1,773.81) be and the same hereby accepted as the highest responsive bid from a responsible bidder.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Wooster Iron & Metal, Co. for the sale of said property described on such terms as are appropriate for the protection of the interests of the Authority.

Section 3. That the proceeds of said sales one thousand seven hundred seventy-three & 81/100 (\$1,773.81) be deposited into the General Fund.

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adobted:	January 22, 1991	
		Mh
		President

Attest: Complex Complex General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer